
 

 

 

BUDGET PANEL  

 
 

Wednesday, 26th February, 2014 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 18 February 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTES 
 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days following 
the meeting and can be found on the Council's website www.watford.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Chair) 
Councillor S Rackett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors J Aron, S Counter, G Derbyshire, S Greenslade, R Martins, P Taylor and 
M Turmaine 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2014 to be submitted and signed.  

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 
 

4. FINANCE DIGEST 2013/14: PERIOD 9 (DECEMBER 2013) (Pages 1 - 28) 

 
 Report of the Senior Accountant 

 
This report informs Budget Panel of the reported budgetary variances as at the 
end of December 2013 (Period 9). 
 
 

5. ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT (Pages 29 - 32) 

 
 Members are asked to review Budget Panel’s contribution to the 2012/13 Annual 

Scrutiny Report and consider if they wish to change the format for the Panel’s 
contribution to the 2013/14 report. 
 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2013/2014 (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
 The Panel is asked to note the work carried out during 2013/14 and the dates for 

the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Budget Panel 

 

Date of meeting: 26 February 2014 

 

Report of: Gilbert Mills – Senior Accountant, Finance Shared Services 

 

Title: Finance Digest 2013/2014 – Period 9 (December 2013) 

 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report informs Budget Panel of the reported budgetary variances as at 
the end of December 2013 (Period 9). 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 To consider the Finance Digest as at Period 9 2013/2014. 

 
  

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Gilbert Mills, Senior Accountant, Finance Shared Services 
telephone extension: 7437  
email: gilbert.mills@watford.gov.uk 
 
 
Report approved by: Alan Power, Head of Finance, Shared Services 
 
 
 
 
Members are welcome to raise questions prior to any discussion at the 
meeting. Indeed, it would be helpful if questions could be notified in advance 
to ensure comprehensive responses are available at the meeting. Queries 
should be addressed in the first instance to the Accountancy Practice 
(accountancy.practice@threerivers.gov.uk) who 
[...]
w is Budget Panel’s contribution to the Annual Scrutiny Report for 2012/13. 
 
3. Budget Panel  
 
 Membership 
 
 Councillor Jagtar Singh Dhindsa (Chair) 
 Councillor Steve Rackett (Vice Chair)  
 Councillors Jeanette Aron, George Derbyshire, Sue Greenslade, Peter Jeffree, Asif 

Khan, Rabi Martins and Peter Taylor 
 
 The following Councillors also participated in Budget Panel during the year:  
 Councillors Nigel Bell (observer), Mark Hofman (as a substitute), Stephen Johnson 

(observer) and Malcolm Meerabux (observer) 
 
 The following Portfolio Holder attended Budget Panel meetings during the year: 
 Councillor Mark Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Shared Services) 
 
3.1 The Panel’s Work Programme for 2012/13: 
 
 The Panel met on six occasions during the year and considered the following: 
 

• Business Rates Retention update was reported to the Panel, following on 
from its earlier discussion in October 2011.  Neil Benn from CIPFA attended the 
meeting and gave a presentation to Members which explained the collection 
procedures at that time and the new scheme from April 2013.  Members had 
several concerns which they voiced at the meeting.  The Council’s Economic 
Development Officer had provided information about the potential for Business 
Rate growth in Watford.  Members had considered ‘pooling’ resources and did 
not rule it out completely, but it was felt more information was needed. 

 

• Localisation of Support for Council Tax was discussed at three meetings, 
June, September and October.  The Panel was kept informed of the Council’s 
progress in devising a local scheme to support Council Tax payers.  Members’ 
views were sought on the consultation proposals.  The Panel had favoured 
maximising the options to changes to Council Tax exemptions and discounts.  
Members were concerned about any changes which would have an impact on 
those people in receipt of Council Tax Benefit and that the responsibility for 
achieving the required savings s
[...]
bers 
considered that an increase of 10% for the first permit and 30% for a second 
permit would be reasonable.  This recommendation was forwarded to Cabinet 
within the Fees and Charges section of the budget report in January and was 
ultimately agreed by Council. 

 

• Budget update provided a progress report on revenue estimate preparation for 
the 2013/14 budget.  The report highlighted known information about Central 
Government funding and the Collection Fund.  Members were advised that 
Cabinet had agreed to adopt the national Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
for 2013/14.  This meant that it was not necessary to make reductions in benefit 
entitlement.  

 

• Shared Services Review was presented to Budget Panel following the report’s 
consideration at the Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint 
Committee.  Budget Panel broadly supported the strategy for achieving the 
residual £2.6 million of saving. 

 

• Update on Property was provided at the last meeting of the Municipal Year.  
The Panel was informed about the projects the Property Team were involved in, 
including work with other Council departments.  Members discussed the 
projects and the Council’s property portfolio.  The Head of Legal and Property 
Services and Property Section Head responded to Members’ questions. 

 

• Draft Revenue and Capital Estimates 2013/2016 was discussed at the 
January meeting prior to its consideration by Cabinet and Council.  Members 
considered the various components of the report including fees and charges, 
reserves and the Capital Programme.  The Panel’s comments were forwarded 
to Cabinet. 

 

Page 30



3.2 Training 
 
 Two training sessions were organised and took place at the beginning of the 

meetings held in September and November. 
 
 The first related to the Corporate Recharge System.  This session explained the 

background and current system for recharging support costs to individual services.  
Members were shown examples of how support costs
[...]
onally left blank



February 2014 

Budget Panel 
Rolling Work Programme 

 
2013/2014  
 
Committee Membership 
 
Chair  Councillor Jagtar Dhindsa 
Vice-Chair Councillor Steve Rackett 
Councillors Jeanette Aron, Shirena Counter, George Derbyshire, Sue Greenslade, 

Rabi Martins, Peter Taylor and Matt Turmaine  
 
 

Date of Meeting Item for agenda  Officer 

10 July 2013 Financial Outturn 2012/2013 Head of Strategic 
Finance and Shared 
Services  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2013/2017 

Head of Strategic 
Finance and Shared 
Services   

Work Programme 2013/2014 Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer 

10 September 
2013 

Revised Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2013/2018 

Shared Director of 
Finance 

Revenues and Benefits Finance Head of Revenues and 
Benefits  

Non Domestic Rates – Review of 
Discretionary Relief 

Head of Revenues and 
Benefits / Shared 
Director of Finance 

Finance Digest 2013/2014: Period 4 
(end of July) 

Shared Director of 
Finance 

29 October 2013  Training: Local Government Finance Head of Finance Shared 
Services / Shared 
Director of Finance  

Review of Parking Reserve Account Head of Regeneration 
and Development  

Finance Digest 2013/14: Period 6 
(September 2013) 

Shared Director of 
Finance 

Revenues and Benefits Update  Shared Director of 
Finance  

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



February 2014 

Date of Meeting Item for agenda  Officer 

26 November 
2013  

Training: Business Rates since April 
2013  

Shared Director of 
Finance 

An overview of Commercial rents and 
next steps 

Head of Regeneration 
and Development / 
Programme Manager 

Fees and Charges Head of Finance Shared 
Services  

Finance Digest 2013/2014: Period 7 
(October 2013) 

Head of Finance Shared 
Services  

15 January 2014  Draft Revenue and Capital Estimates 
2014/2018 and Treasury Management 
Strategy 2014-2017 

Shared Director of 
Finance / Head of 
Finance Shared Services  

Finance Digest 2013/2014: Period 8 
(November 2013) 

Head of Finance Shared 
Services  

26 February 
2014   

Finance Digest 2013/2014: Period 9 
(December 2013)  

Head of Finance Shared 
Services  

Work Programme 2013/14 Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer  

Annual Scrutiny Report 2013/14 Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer  

 
 
Budget Panel 2014/15 
 
Wednesday 9 July 2014  
Tuesday 9 September 2014  
Tuesday 28 October 2014  
Tuesday 2 December 2014  
Thursday 15 January 2015  
Tuesday 24 February 2015  
 
All meetings start at 7.00 p.m. 

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 Finance Digest 2013/14: Period 9 (December 2013)
	Finance Digest 2013-14 - December 2013

	5 Annual Scrutiny Report
	6 Work Programme 2013/2014



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

BUDGET PANEL 
 

26 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Dhindsa (Chair) 

Councillor S Rackett (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Counter, G Derbyshire, S Greenslade (For minute 

numbers 43 to 45), S Johnson, R Martins and P Taylor 
 

Officers: Shared Director of Finance 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

40   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Johnson 
replaced Councillor Aron. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Turmaine. 
 
 

41   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

42   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2014 were submitted and 
signed. 
 
 

43   FINANCE DIGEST 2013/14: PERIOD 9 (DECEMBER 2013)  
 
The Panel received a report of the Senior Accountant, which included the latest 
edition of the Finance Digest.   
 
Councillor Johnson noted the cumulative underspend of £1 million reported in 
the Digest and how this may change before the end of the year.  He asked if the 
Shared Director of Finance was able to advise how this compared with other 
local authorities in the immediate area. 
 
The Shared Director of Finance responded that she did not have the exact 
details for other authorities but was aware that many were struggling.  She was 
able to report that Three Rivers District Council was currently reporting an 
overspend of between £300,000 and £400,000.   
 



 
2 

Councillor Martins referred to the outstanding debts and asked about those 
which were not within the 3 month category.   
 
The Shared Director of Finance said that the remaining 15.51% of debt was 
more than 3 months old.  Debts that were less than 3 months old were generally 
seen as more collectable than those which were over 3 months old, but they still 
continued to be monitored and further action taken as necessary.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted.   
 
 

44   ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT  
 
The Panel received a copy of Budget Panel’s contribution to the 2012/13 Annual 
Scrutiny Report.  The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed Members that 
she would shortly be preparing the contribution for the 2013/14 annual report 
and asked Members if they had any views about the format or content. 
 
The Chair felt that the report clearly summed up the Panel work over the year 
and a similar approach for the new year would be suitable. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Panel’s views on the format of the 2013/14 Annual Report be noted. 
 
 

45   WORK PROGRAMME 2013/2014  
 
The Panel received the final version of its work programme for 2013/14 which 
also incorporated the dates for the new Municipal Year.  The Committee and 
Scrutiny Officer asked Members if they had any suggestions for the new year to 
forward them to her or to the Shared Director of Finance and they would be able 
to start preparations for the first meeting. 
 
Councillor Counter asked whether the Panel would receive further updates about 
the collection of business rates for 2013/14. 
 
The Shared Director of Finance confirmed that the Panel would receive a report 
at its first meeting.  She advised that it was highly probable that the Council 
would meet the safety net threshold for the collection of 2013/14 business rates.  
She added that the Council would be liable to cover any refunds from previous 
years, even though the original charge had been forwarded to central 
government.  These amounts had been taken into account when forecasting this 
year’s overall position.  It was also projected that the Council would be below the 
baseline position for next year, and this had been included in the Budget. 
 



 
3 

In response to a question from Councillor Greenslade about the progress of the 
Revenues and Benefits service, the Shared Director of Finance reported that the 
service was progressing well. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer added that Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was continuing to monitor the service’s performance through the 
quarterly reports.  An update report was being presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee the following week. 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Work Programme for 2013/14 and the dates for 2014/15 be noted. 
 
 
 
The Chair noted that this was the last meeting of the Municipal Year.  He wished 
good luck to all those who were seeking re-election in the forthcoming elections 
in May. 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.10 pm 
 

 

 


